
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: SC/A-21:142 
 
APPLICANTS: Owner Seabreeze Estates 
    Agent Urban Solutions 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 65 Seabreeze Crt. Stoney Creek  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 3692-92, as Amended       
 
ZONING: RR and R3 district (Rural Residential and Single Residential) 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the development of new single detached dwellings for  

each of four (4) proposed residential lots to be created through 
concurrent severance applications for lands located at 65 Seabreeze 
Crescent and  part of 125 Whitefish Crescent, notwithstanding that: 

 

Lot A 

1. The minimum lot area shall be 372 square metres instead of the minimum required 
464.5 square metres for serviced lots in the RR Zone. 

2. The minimum lot frontage shall be 10.8 metres instead of the minimum required 15.0 
metres for serviced lots in the RR Zone. 

3. The minimum front yard shall be 6.0 metres instead of the minimum required 10.0 
metres for serviced a lot in the RR Zone. 

Lot B 

4. The minimum lot frontage shall be 12.7 metres instead of the minimum required 15.0 
metres for serviced lots in the RR Zone. 

5.   The minimum front yard shall be 6.0 metres instead of the minimum required 10.0 
metres for    serviced a lot in the RR Zone. 

Lot C 

6. The minimum lot frontage shall be 12.8 metres instead of the minimum required 15.0 
metres for serviced lots in the RR Zone. 

7. The minimum front yard shall be 6.0 metres instead of the minimum required 10.0 
metres for serviced a lot in the RR Zone. 

Lot D 

8. The minimum lot area shall be 424 square metres instead of the minimum required 
464.5 square metres for serviced lots in the RR Zone. 

9. The minimum lot frontage shall be 11.5 metres instead of the minimum required 15.0 
metres for serviced lots in the RR Zone. 
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10. The minimum front yard shall be 6.0 metres instead of the minimum required 10.0 
metres for serviced a lot in the RR Zone. 

 

NOTES: 

1. The proposed lots shown as “A” and “B” on the submitted Sketch are zoned R3 and 
RR in Zoning By-law 3692-92 and would front onto Whitefish Crescent. The more 
stringent zoning regulations are applied in such cases. Proposed lots “C” and “D” 
on the Sketch are zoned RR and are to front onto Seabreeze Crescent. 

2. The site sketch did not identify building envelopes. However, the requested 
setbacks were identified in the in the development tables for the sketch. 

3. The proposed severance would require severing part of 125 Whitefish Crescent to 
add to 65 Seabreeze Crescent to create proper frontage for Lot “B”. Additional lot 
line adjustments are proposed for the creation of Lots “A” and “B”.  

4. A further variance will be required if a minimum of two (2) parking spaces are not 
provided for each single detached dwelling.  The Zoning By-law requires a minimum 
parking space size of 2.75 metres in width and 5.8 metres in length to be provided 
except for a parking space contained within a private residential garage is required 
to provide an unobstructed area measuring 3.0 metres in width and 6.0 metres in 
length. 

5. There are separate regulations applicable to properties in the RR Zone for serviced 
lots (sanitary sewers and municipal water) and for lots which are not  serviced.  

 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, May 20th, 2021 
2:05 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate. 
 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: May 4th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
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SC/A-21: 142 
Page 3 
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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KEY MAP - N.T.S.

SUBJECT LANDS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ISSUED FOR REVIEW & COMMENTS ONLY

398-21

MINOR VARIANCE SKETCH

SEABREEZE ESTATES INC.

65 SEABREEZE CRESCENT

CITY OF HAMILTON

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED 

TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048. 

3 STUDEBAKER PLACE, UNIT 1

HAMILTON, ON L8L 0C8

905-546-1087 - urbansolutions.info

NOTES:

CHECKED BY: M. JOHNSTON

DATE: MARCH 23, 2021

DRAWN BY: L. DRENNAN

DESIGN BY: L. DRENNAN

U/S FILE NUMBER: SHEET NUMBER:
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REQUIRED VARIANCES:

LOT A

VARIANCE No. 1: TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 10.50 METRES

WHEREAS A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 12.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.

LOT C

VARIANCE No. 2: TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 12.50 METRES

WHEREAS A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 15.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE No. 3: TO PERMIT A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 6.0

METRES WHEREAS A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 10.0 METRES IS

REQUIRED.

LOT D

VARIANCE No. 4: TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 11.25 METRES

WHEREAS A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 15.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE No. 5: TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT AREA OF 420 SQUARE METRES

WHEREAS A MINIMUM LOT AREA OF 464.5 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE No. 6: TO PERMIT A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 6.0

METRES WHEREAS A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 10.0 METRES IS

REQUIRED.

MINOR VARIANCE #3

MINOR VARIANCE #6

MINOR VARIANCE #5
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